

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION :

Plaintiff, :

v. :

LIFE PARTNERS HOLDINGS, INC., BRIAN
PARDO, R. SCOTT PEDEN, AND
DAVID M. MARTIN :

Defendants. :

Civil Action No.: 1-12-cv-00033

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO ENTER JUDGMENT
AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION
FOR ENTRY OF JUDGMENT**

J Pete Laney
State Bar No. 24036942
E-Mail: jpete@jpetelaney.com
LAW OFFICES OF J PETE LANEY
1122 Colorado Street
Suite 111
Austin, TX 78701-2159
Tel: (512) 473-0404
Fax: (512) 672-6123

S. Cass Weiland
State Bar No. 21081300
Robert A. Hawkins
State Bar No. 00796726
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP
2000 McKinney Ave, Suite 1700
Dallas, Texas 75201
Tel: (214) 578-1500
Fax: (214) 578-1550
Email: cass.weiland@squirepb.com
Email: robert.hawkins@squirepb.com

ATTORNEYS FOR SCOTT PEDEN

Elizabeth L. Yingling
State Bar No. 16935975
E-Mail: elizabeth.yingling@bakermckenzie.com
Laura J. O'Rourke
State Bar No. 24037219
E-Mail: laura.orourke@bakermckenzie.com
Meghan E. George
State Bar No. 24074267
E-Mail: meghan.george@bakermckenzie.com
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
2300 Trammell Crow Center
2001 Ross Avenue
Dallas, TX 75201
Tel.: (214) 978-3000, Fax: (214) 978-3099
**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT LIFE
PARTNERS HOLDINGS, INC.**

Jay Ethington
The Law Firm of Jay Ethington
Texas Bar No. 06692500
3131 McKinney Avenue, Suite 800
Dallas, TX 75204
Tel.: (214)740-9955, Fax: (214) 749-9912
Email: jay@jayethington.com

ATTORNEY FOR BRIAN D. PARDO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	2
A. A Permanent Injunction Against Defendants is Unnecessary	2
<i>No Evidence of Concealing Longer LEs</i>	3
<i>No Other Evidence of Harm to Shareholders</i>	4
<i>No Finding or Probative Evidence of Scienter</i>	4
<i>No Risk of Future Violations</i>	6
B. Plaintiff’s Request for “Equitable” Disgorgement of \$500 Million, Plus Prejudgment Interest, is Unwarranted and Not Supported by the Evidence	8
C. Plaintiff’s Request for Civil Penalties Should Be Denied.....	10
D. Plaintiff Failed to Prove that Reimbursement Under SOX Section 304 is Required	12
E. Defendants are Unable to Pay the Amounts Requested By Plaintiff	16
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980) (Burger, C.J., concurring)	7
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Receivable Fin. Co., L.L.C.</i> , 501 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>SEC v. Blatt</i> , 583 F.2d 1325 (5th Cir. 1978)	7, 8
<i>SEC v. Harris</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31394 (N.D. Tex. March 7, 2012)	16
<i>SEC v. Huff</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 1288 (S.D. Fla. 2010)	12
<i>SEC v. Huffman</i> , 996 F.2d 800 (5th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>SEC v. Jasper</i> , 678 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2012)	13, 14
<i>SEC v. Microtune, Inc.</i> , 783 F. Supp.2d 867 (N.D. Tex. 2011)	14
<i>SEC v. Platforms Wireless Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	9, 10
<i>U.S. v. Baker</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 161784 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 13, 2012).....	14
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 77t(d)(2)	11
15 U.S.C. § 77t(d)(2)(B)	12
15 U.S.C. § 77t(e)	6
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(2)	6, 11
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)(B)(ii)	12
Section 17(a) of the 1933 Act [15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)(1)].....	6, 11

Section 10(b) of the 1934 Act [15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)].....6, 11
SOX 304.....13
SOX Section 304..... passim
